then and in any such case, the Placing Agent may terminate the Placing Agreement without
liability to the Company by giving notice in writing to the Company, provided that such
notice is received prior to 3:00 p.m. on the Completion Date.

– 4 –

In the event that the Placing Agent terminates the Placing Agreement by giving notice to the
Company as afore-mentioned, all obligations of each of the parties under the Placing
Agreement shall cease and determine and no party shall have any claim against any other
party in respect of any matter arising out of or in connection with the Placing Agreement
except for any breach arising prior to such termination.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the listing of and permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this Announcement and
immediately after the Completion of the Placing is as follows:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date

of this Announcement

Immediately after

Completion of the Placing

No. of

Shares % (approx.)

No. of

Shares % (approx.)

Substantial Shareholder

Radford Developments Limited (Note) 17,500,000 15.28 17,500,000 12.73

Public Shareholders

The Placees — — 22,910,489 16.67
Other public Shareholders 97,052,446 84.72 97,052,446 70.60

Total 114,552,446 100.00 137,462,935 100.00

Notes:

1. Radford Developments Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability and is wholly-owned by Moon Light Investments Group Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned

by Moon Light Trust. Fidelitycorp Limited is the trustee for Moon Light Trust.

2. Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before completion of the

Placing, and Placing Agent has placed a total of 22,910,489 Placing Shares to not less than six

independent Placees. It is expected that none of the Placees will become substantial Shareholder(s) of the